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Caractéristiques techniques

Consignes de sécurité

A Danger
A
A
A

Avertissement
Précaution

Attention
Signale un danger susceptible d’endommager ou de détruire le produit.

1.CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

A\ DANGER

La motorisation doit étre installée et réglée par un
installateur professionnel de la motorisation et de
l'automatisation de l'habitat, conformément a la
réglementation du pays dans lequel elle est mise en
service.

Le non respect de ces instructions pourrait gravement

blesser des personnes, par exemple écrasées par le
portail.

1.1.Mise en garde - Instructions importantes de
sécurité

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Il est important pour la sécurité des personnes de suivre
toutes les instructions car une installation incorrecte
peut entrainer des blessures graves. Conserver ces
instructions.

L'installateur doit impérativement former tous les
utilisateurs pour garantir une utilisation en toute sécurité
de la motorisation conformément au manuel d'utilisation.

Le manuel d'utilisation et le manuel d'installation
doivent étre remis a lutilisateur final. Linstallateur
doit explicitement expliquer a lutilisateur final que
l'installation, le réglage et la maintenance de la
motorisation doivent étre réalisés par un professionnel
de la motorisation et de l'automatisation de ['habitat.

Signale un danger entrainant inmédiatement la mort ou des blessures graves.
Signale un danger susceptible d’entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

Signale un danger susceptible d'entrainer des blessures légéres ou moyennement graves.

1.2.Introduction

1.2.1.Informations importantes

Ce produit est un moteur pour des portails battants, en usage
résidentiel. Pour étre conforme a la norme EN 60335-2-103,
ce produit doit étre impérativement installé avec une armoire
de commande Somfy. L'ensemble est désigné sous le nom de
motorisation. Ces instructions ont notamment pour objectif de
satisfaire les exigences de la dite norme et ainsi d'assurer la
sécurité des biens et des personnes.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Toute utilisation de ce produit hors du domaine
d’application décrit dans cette notice est interdite
(voir paragraphe «Domaine d'application» du manuel
d’installation).

L'utilisation de tout accessoire ou de tout composant
non préconisé par Somfy est interdit - la sécurité des
personnes ne serait pas assurée.

Tout irrespect des instructions figurant dans cette notice exclut
toute responsabilité et garantie de Somfy.

Si un doute apparait lors de l'installation de la motorisation
ou pour obtenir des informations complémentaires, consulter
le site internet www.somfy.com.

Ces instructions sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées en cas
d’évolution des normes ou de la motorisation.

Copyright® 2017 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA. All rights reserved.
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1.3.Veérifications préliminaires

1.3.1.Environnement d’installation

/\ ATTENTION
Ne pas projeter d’eau sur la motorisation.
Ne pas installer la motorisation dans un milieu explosif.

Vérifier que la plage de température marquée sur la
motorisation est adaptée a 'emplacement.

1.3.2.Etat du portail 3 motoriser
Ne pas motoriser un portail en mauvais état ou mal installé.

Avant d'installer la motorisation, vérifier que :

« le portail est en bonne condition mécanique

« le portail est stable quelque soit sa position

« les structures supportant le portail permettent de fixer la
motorisation solidement. Les renforcer si nécessaire.

« le portail se ferme et s'ouvre convenablement avec une
force inférieure a 150 N.

1.4.Prévention des risques

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Prévention des risques - motorisation de portail bat-
tant a usage résidentiel

S'assurer que les zones dangereuses (écrasement,
cisaillement, coincement) entre la partie entrainée et
les parties fixes environnantes dues au mouvement
d'ouverture de la partie entrainée sont évitées ou
signalées sur l'installation.

Fixer a demeure les étiquettes de mise en garde contre
l'écrasement a un endroit trés visible ou prés des
dispositifs de commande fixes éventuels.

il

Zone 2
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Zone

Zone 4

quelles mesures prendre pour les

Zones a risque :
éliminer ?

RISQUES SOLUTIONS

SOLUTIONS

Détection d'obstacle intrinséque a la
motorisation. Valider impérativement
que la détection d'obstacle est
conforme a 'annexe A de la norme EN
12 453.

Dans le cas de fonctionnement a
refermeture automatique installer
des cellules photoélectriques, voir
manuel d'installation de l'armoire de
commande.

RISQUES

ZONE 1

Risque d'écrasement a la
fermeture

ZONE 2

Risque de coupure et
d'écrasement entre le vantail
et d'éventuelles parties fixes
attenantes

Détection d'obstacle intrinseque a la
motorisation. Valider impérativement
que la détection d'obstacle est conforme
al'annexe A de la norme EN 12 453.

Protection par des distances de sécurité
(voir figure 1)
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Z0NE 3

Risque décrasement avec
une partie fixe attenante a

Détection d'obstacle intrinseque a la
motorisation. Valider impérativement
que la détection d'obstacle est conforme
al'annexe A de la norme EN 12 453.

l'ouverture
Protection mécanique (voir figure 2)
Supprimer tout jour de dimension >
8 mm ou <25 mm

ZONE 4 Détection d'obstacle intrinseque a la

motorisation. Valider impérativement
que la détection d'obstacle est conforme
al'annexe A de la norme EN 12 453.

Supprimer tout jour > 8 mm ou < 50 mm

Risque de coincement entre
les bords secondaires et les
parties fixes attenantes

ZONE 5

Risque d'écrasement entre le

bout du vérin et le portail
Aucune protection n'est requise si le portail est a commande maintenue ou

si la hauteur de la zone dangereuse est supérieure a 2,5 m par rapport au
sol ou a tout autre niveau d'accés permanent.

Modifier les cotes d'implantation pour
garantir un espace supérieur a 8 mm

Figure 1 - Distance de sécurité
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Figure 2 - Protection mécanique
Obturation déformable
assurant une distance
de sécurité de 25 mmen Profilé
position comprimée
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1.5.Installation électrique

Les cables enterrés doivent étre équipés d'une gaine de
protection de diameétre suffisant pour passer le cable du
moteur.

Pour les cables non enterrés, utiliser un passe-cable qui
supportera le passage des véhicules (réf. 2400484).

1.6.Précautions vestimentaires

Enlever tous bijoux (bracelet, chaine ou autres) lors de
Uinstallation.

Pour les opérations de manipulation, de percage et de soudure,
porter les protections adéquates (lunettes spéciales, gants,
casque antibruit, etc.).

1.7.Consignes de sécurité relatives a U'installation

A\ DANGER

Ne pas raccorder la motorisation a une source
d'alimentation (secteur, batterie ou solaire) avant d’avoir
terminé l'installation.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Il est strictement interdit de modifier l'un des éléments
fournis dans ce kit ou d'utiliser un élément additif non
préconisé dans ce manuel.

Surveiller le portail en mouvement et maintenir les personnes

éloignées jusqu’a ce que linstallation soit terminée.

Ne pas utiliser d'adhésifs pour fixer la motorisation.



/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Faire attention en utilisant le dispositif de déverrouillage
manuel. Le déverrouillage manuel peut entrainer un
mouvement incontrolé du portail.

Apres installation, s'assurer que :

« le mécanisme est correctement réglé

« le dispositif de déverrouillage manuel fonctionne
correctement

1.8.Réglementation

Somfy déclare que le produit décrit dans ces instructions
lorsqu'il est utilisé conformément a ces instructions,
est conforme aux exigences essentielles des Directives
Européennes applicables et en particulier a la Directive
Machine 2006/42/EC.

Le texte complet de la déclaration CE de conformité est
disponible a 'adresse internet suivante : www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, Responsable réglementation, Cluses

1.9.Assistance

Vous rencontrez peut étre des difficultés dans l'installation de
votre motorisation ou des questions sans réponses.

N’hésitez pas a nous contacter, nos spécialistes sont a votre
disposition pour vous répondre.

Internet : www.somfy.com

2.DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

2.1.Composition du pack standard - Fig. 1

Rep. Quantité Désignation

Moteur Ixengo L 24V

Patte de fixation pilier

Axe de liaison moteur patte de fixation pilier

Patte de fixation vantail

Rondelle et circlips

Clé de déverrouillage

o Ol [ BN W N —
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Armoire de commande

* Le contenu peut varier selon les packs
2.2.Encombrement - Fig. 2

2.3.Domaine d’application - Fig. 3

Cette motorisation est prévue pour motoriser des portails battants a
structure rigide (bois, métal, aluminium), des dimensions maximum
suivantes :

Poids par vantail 400 kg 300 kg 170 kg
Largeur par vantail 2,6m 3m 4Lm
Attention

A Pour un vantail de grande taille (supérieur & 2 m) ou dans une zone
ventée, Somfy préconise linstallation d’une serrure électrique.

@ Linstallation de butées au sol n'est pas obligatoire.

IXENGO L 24V

3.INSTALLATION

3.1.Définition des cotes pour une ouverture vers
Uintérieur - Fig. 4

3.1.1. Utilisation de l'application Access Fix&G0 Pro

L'application «Access Fix&GO Pro» donne les informations pour installer
correctement le moteur.
Les données de base sont :

« Un vantail de 50 mm d'épaisseur (si le vantail est plus épais, les
données angle d'ouverture seront moindres)

« Lacote Y minimum utilisée pour le calcul est de 30 mm

« La largeur de pilier minimum est de 80 mm

« Lavaleur x est comprise entre -60 mm et 140 mm

« La largeur du vantail est comprise entre 1,3 met4m

« Linformation du temps d'ouverture est donnée pour une ouverture
a 90° 3 titre indicatif, le calcul a été réalisé en utilisant la vitesse
maximum du moteur et sans ralentissements.

« Linformation de la force de maintien en fermeture est donnée a titre
indicatif et sur une échelle de 1 (force de maintien faible) a 7 (force
de maintien importante).

« La position de la patte de fixation sur le pilier est donnée pour
avoir le mouvement le plus fluide possible avec dans la mesure du

possible A proche de B.
3.1.2. Utilisation des tableaux de cotes
Rep. Désignation
A-B Cotes pour déterminer le point de fixation de la patte de
fixation pilier
(D Préconisation A=B
X Distance de l'axe du portail au bord du pilier

Distance du bord du pilier a l'axe de rotation du moteur
(longueur de la patte de fixation)

D Distance du bord de la patte de fixation au bord intérieur du
pilier

Y Distance de 'axe du portail au bord intérieur du pilier

a’ Angle d'ouverture du portail

1) Définir l'angle d'ouverture a° souhaité.
2) Mesurer la cote X sur le portail.
3) Calculer B=Z+X (avec Z= 110 mm pour patte de fixation standard).

4) Dans le tableau de cotes, définir la cote A en fonction de langle
d'ouverture souhaité a° et de la cote B calculée.
Attention

Plus les valeurs A et B sont proches, plus le mouvement du portail

A est fluide.

Plus les valeurs A et B sont éloignées, moins le mouvement du
portail est fluide et plus la force exercée sur le portail varie.

Plus la valeur B est grande, plus la force en fermeture est élevée.

Pour augmenter la valeur de la cote B, utiliser une patte de fixation
longue Z = 240 mm (ref. 9019500)

Tableau de cotes pour utilisation de la patte standard 9019511 -
Fig. 4a

Tableau de cotes pour utilisation de la patte réglable 9019503 -
Fig. 4b

Copyright® 2017 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA. All rights reserved.
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3.2.Définition des cotes pour une ouverture vers
Uextérieur - Fig. 5

7.CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Caractéristiques générales

Rep. Désignation
A-B Cotes pour déterminer le point de fixation de la patte de Alimeiation 25t
fixation pilier Puissance maxi consommée LW
Attention Vitesse de rotation 3800 tr/min
A Ouverture a 90° au maximum. Courant absorbé 1,5A
3.3.Installation de la patte de fixation pilier Force de potssee et de raction 2000N
Pour faciliter la prise de cotes, utilisez l'application Access Fix&GO Pro. Course utile 465 mm
Fixer la patte de fixation pilier en respectant la cote A définie (soit par Distance minimum en arriére du vantail 160 mm
['application Access Fix&GO Pro soit par le tableau de cotes) : Déport de gond maximum 183 mm
- Patte avisser - Fig. 6a Vitesse de la tige 17 mm/s

- Patte a souder - Fig. 6b

3.4.Installation de la patte de fixation vantail - Fig. 7
1) Déverrouiller les moteurs.

2) Mettre le vérin sur la patte de fixation pilier.

3) Insérer l'axe de liaison moteur patte de fixation pilier.

4) Installer la patte de fixation vantail sur le vérin.

5) Fixer la patte de fixation vantail en s'assurant que le vérin est de niveau.

4.RACCORDEMENT  ELECTRIQUE DU
MOTEUR - FIG. 8

1) Raccorder les moteurs a l'armoire de commande.
2) Remettre les capots des moteurs (Fig. 9).

5.VERROUILLAGE/DEVERROUILLAGE DES
MOTEURS

Endéverrouillant les moteurs, le portail peut &tre manoeuvré manuellement
en cas de panne électrique (Fig. 10).

6.REGLAGE DES FINS DE COURSE - FIG. 11

Cette opération doit étre réalisée entre les étapes 1 et 2 de 'auto-
apprentissage décrit dans le manuel d'installation de ['armoire de
commande CONTROL BOX 3S.

1) Déverrouiller les moteurs.
2) Desserrer la vis et enlever I'embout supérieur au bout du moteur.
3) Faire coulisser et enlever la partie supérieure du moteur.

4) Portail fermé, déplacer le fin de course fermeture jusqu’a ce que la led

s'allume pour indiquer qu'il est correctement positionné.

5) Visser le fin de course fermeture (ne pas utiliser un tournevis aimanté).

6) Portail ouvert, déplacer le fin de course ouverture jusqu'a ce que la led

s'allume pour indiquer qu'il est correctement positionné.

7) Visser le fin de course ouverture (ne pas utiliser un tournevis aimanté).
Si l'écoingon est faible rendant impossible le réglage du fin de course
ouverture, régler le fin de course en respecant la cote de A+B+15 mm.
Cette cote donne une indication sur la position du fin de course ouverture
a 90°. Si l'ouverture souhaitée n'est pas satisfaisante, bouger le fin de
course ouverture dans un sens ou dans l'autre.

8) Remettre la partie supérieure du moteur en la faisant coulisser jusqu'‘a
ce qu'elle bute sur la piéce plastique ou en l'emboftant sur le dessus
du moteur

9) Remettre puis visser l'embout supérieur au bout du moteur.
10) Verrouiller les moteurs.

11) Lancer l'auto-apprentissage (voir manuel d'installation de l'armoire de
commande CONTROL BOX 3S).

Copyright® 2017 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA. All rights reserved.

Manoeuvre manuelle

Par clé individuelle

Usage Intensif

Installation Résidentiel / collectif
Température de fonctionnement -20°C a+60°C

Indice de protection IP44

Lubrification

Graisse permanente
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Safety instructions

Warning
A Indicates a danger which may result in death or serious injury.
Precaution
A Indicates a danger which may result in minor or moderate injury.
Attention

Danger
A Indicates a danger which may result in immediate death or serious injury.

A Indicates a danger which may result in damage to or destruction of the product.

1.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A\ DANGER

The motorisation must be installed and adjusted by a
professional motorisation and home automation install-
er, in compliance with the regulations of the country in
which it is to be used.

Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious
injury, e.g. due to crushing by the door.

1.1.Caution - Important safety instructions

/\ WARNING

For reasons of personal safety, it is important to follow
all the instructions, as incorrect installation can lead to
serious injury. Retain these instructions.

The installer must train all users to ensure that the mo-
torisation is used safely in accordance with the user
manual.

The user and installation manuals must be given to the
end user. The installer must explain clearly to the user
that installation, adjustment and maintenance of the mo-
torisation must be performed by a professional motori-
sation and home automation installer.

1.2.Introduction

1.2.1.Important information

This product is a motor for hinged gates, for residential use.
To ensure compliance with the standard EN 60335-2-103, this
product must be installed with a Somfy control box. The as-
sembly is together designated as a "motorisation”. The main
purpose of these instructions is to satisfy the requirements
of the aforementioned standard and to ensure the safety of
equipment and persons.

/\ WARNING

Any use of this product outside the field of application
described in these instructions is prohibited (see "Field of
application" paragraph in the installation manual).

The use of any accessories or components not recom-
mended by Somfy is prohibited, as personal safety can-
not be guaranteed.

Any failure to comply with the instructions given in this guide

shall exclude Somfy from all liability and invalidate the Somfy
warranty.

In case of any doubts when installing the motorisation, or to
obtain additional information, consult the website www.som-
fy.com.

The instructions may be modified if and when there is a change
to the standards or to the motorisation.

Copyright® 2017 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA. All rights reserved.
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1.3.Preliminary checks

1.3.1.Installation environment

/\ ATTENTION
Do not spray water onto the motorisation.

Do not install the motorisation in an explosive environ-
ment.

Check that the temperature range marked on the motori-
sation is suited to the installation location.

1.3.2. Condition of the gate to be motorised

Only motorise a gate which has been correctly installed and is
in good working order.

Before installing the motorisation, check that:

« the gate is in good mechanical condition

« the gate is stable, irrespective of its position

« the structures supporting the gate allow the motorisation
to be securely fixed. Strengthen these if necessary.

« the gate can be opened and closed properly using a force
of less than 150 N.

1.4.Risk prevention

/\ WARNING

Risk prevention - motorisation of a hinged gate for res-
idential use

Ensure that any danger zones (crushing, cutting, trap-
ping) between the motorised part and the surrounding
fixed elements caused by the opening movement of the
motorised part are avoided or indicated on the installa-
tion .

Permanently affix the crushing warning labels near to any
fixed control devices, and so that they are extremely vis-
ible to the user.

il

Zone 2 Zone3

LS

|

=

Zone

RISK SOLUTION

Zone 4
Risk zones: measures to be taken to eliminate risks.
RISK SOLUTION
Z0NE 1 Obstacle detection built into the mo-
Risk of crushing during torisation. Obstacle detection must be
closing confirmed as compliant with Appendix
A of standard EN 12 453.
For operation with automatic closing,
install photoelectric cells (see installa-
tion manual of the control box.
Z0NE 2 Obstacle detection built into the motori-

sation. Obstacle detection must be con-
firmed as compliant with Appendix A of
standard EN 12 453.

Protection via safety distances (see fig-
ure 1)

Risk of cutting and crushing
between the gate leaf and
any adjoining fixed parts

Copyright® 2017 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA. All rights reserved.

Z0NE 3

Risk of crushing with an ad-
joining fixed part upon open-

Obstacle detection built into the motori-
sation. Obstacle detection must be con-
firmed as compliant with Appendix A of
standard EN 12 453.

ing
Mechanical protection (see figure 2)
Eliminate any gap = 8 mm or < 25 mm
ZONE 4 Obstacle detection built into the motori-

sation. Obstacle detection must be con-
firmed as compliant with Appendix A of
standard EN 12 453.

Eliminate any gap = 8 mm or < 50 mm

Risk of jamming between the
secondary edges and the ad-
joining fixed parts

ZONE 5

Risk of crushing between the
end of the cylinder and the
gate

No protection is required if the gate has continuous control or if the danger
zone is more than 2.5 m above ground or any other permanent access
level.

Figure 1 - Safety distance

Alter the installation dimensions to en-
sure a space greater than 8 mm

o
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Figure 2 - Mechanical protection
Deformable cover ensuring
a safety distance of 25 mm
in the compressed position Profile

A,
A

1.5.electrical installation

Underground cables must be equipped with a protective
sheath with a sufficient diameter to contain the motor cable.

For overground cables, use a cable grommet that will with-
stand the weight of vehicles (ref. 2400484).

1.6.Clothing precautions
Take off any jewellery (bracelet, chain, etc.) during installation.

For manoeuvring, drilling and welding operations, wear ap-
propriate protection (special glasses, gloves, ear protection,
etc.).

1.7.Safety instructions relating to installation

A\ DANGER
Do not connect the motorisation to a power source
(mains, battery or solar) before installation is complete.
/\ WARNING

Modifying one of the elements provided in this kit or using
an additional element not recommended in this manual is
strictly prohibited.
Monitor the gate as it moves and keep people away from it
until installation is complete.

Do not use adhesive to secure the motorisation.



/\ WARNING

Take care when using the manual unlocking device. Man-
ual unlocking may result in uncontrolled movement of
the gate.

After installation, ensure that:

« the mechanism is correctly adjusted

« the manual unlocking device is operating correctly

1.8.Regulations

Somfy declares that the product described in these instruc-
tions, when used in accordance with these instructions, com-
plies with the essential requirements of the applicable Euro-
pean directives and, in particular, with the Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC.

The full text of the EC declaration of conformity is available on
the following website: www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, Head of Regulations, Cluses

1.9.Assistance

You may encounter difficulties or have questions when install-
ing your motorisation.

Do not hesitate to contact us; our specialists are on hand to
answer all your questions.

Internet: www.somfy.com

2.PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

2.1.Composition of the standard pack - Fig. 1

No.  Quantity Description

1 2 Ixengo L 24V motorisation
2 2 Pillar mounting bracket
3 2 Pillar mounting bracket-motor connecting pin
4 2 Gate leaf mounting bracket
5 2 Washer and circlips
6 4 Unlocking key
1 Control box

* The contents may vary depending on the pack
2.2.Dimensions - Fig. 2

2.3.Field of application - Fig. 3

This motorisation is designed for motorising hinged gates with a rigid
structure (wood, metal, aluminium), with the following maximum dimen-
sions:

Weight per gate leaf 400 kg 300 kg 170 kg

2.6m 3m 4m

Width per gate leaf

Attention

A For a large gate leaf format (larger than 2 m) or in a windy area,
Somfy recommends installing an electric lock.

@ Installing stops on the ground is not mandatory.

IXENGO L 24V

3.INSTALLATION

3.1.Defining the dimensions for inward opening -
Fig. 4

3.1.1.Using the Access Fix&GO0 Pro

The “Access Fix&GO0 Pro” application provides the information necessary to
install the motor correctly.
The basic data are:

« Agate leaf 50 mm thick (if the gate leaf is thicker, the opening angle
data will be reduced)

« The minimum dimension Y used for the calculation is 30 mm

« The minimum width of the pillar is 80 mm

« The value x is between -60 mm and 140 mm

« The width of the gate leaf is between 1.3 mand 4 m

« The opening time information is given for information purposes for
a 90° opening; the calculation was made using the maximum motor
speed with no slowing.

« The closure holding force information is given for information pur-
poses on a scale of 1 (weak holding force) to 7 (strong holding
force).

« The position of the mounting bracket on the pillar is given for the
smoothest possible movement with A close to B where possible.

3.1.2.Using the dimensions tables

No. Description

A-B Dimension to determine the mounting point of the pillar
mounting bracket

CD Recommendation A=B
X Distance between the gate axis and the edge of the pillar

Distance from the edge of the pillar to the motor's rotation
axis (length of the mounting bracket)

D Distance between the edge of the mounting bracket and the
inside edge of the pillar

Y Distance between the gate axis and the inside edge of the
pillar

a’ Opening angle of the gate

1) Define the required opening angle a°.
2) Measure the dimension X on the gate.

3) Calculate B=Z7+ X (with Z=110 mm for the standard mounting brack-
et).

4) In the table of dimensions, define the dimension A according to the
required opening angle a° and the calculate dimension B.

Attention

Having similar values for A and B will ensure the gate's movement
A is more fluid.

As the values for A and B get further apart, the gate's movement
becomes less fluid, and the force exerted on gate will vary more.

The higher the value B, the greater the force required for closing.

To increase the value for dimension B, use a long mounting bracket
where Z = 240 mm (ref. 9019500)

Dimensions chart for use of the standard bracket 9019511 - Fig. 4a

Dimensions chart for use of the adjustable bracket 9019503 - Fig.
4b
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3.2.Defining the dimensions for outward opening -
Fig. 5

7.TECHNICAL DATA

General specifications

No. Description
A-B Dimension to determine the mounting point of the pillar Powensupply 2
mounting bracket Max. power consumption 4LOW
Attention Rotation speed 3800 rpm
A Maximum opening 90°. Power consumption 1.5A
. . . Traction and pushing force 2000N
3.3.Installing the pillar mounting bracket W k' iu g "
To facilitate taking measurements, use the Access Fix&GO Pro appli- orking stroke mm
cation. Minimum distance behind the gate 160 mm
Fasten the pillar mounting bracket in compliance with dimension A defined Maximum hinge offset 183 mm
(either by the Access le&G_O Pro application or by the dimensions chart): Rod speed 17 mm/s
- Screw bracket - Fig. 6a
- Welded bracket - Fig. 6b Manual manoeuvring Using an individual key
. . . Use Intensive
3.4.Installing the gate leaf mounting bracket - Fig. 7 : - :
Installation residential/collective
1) Unlock the motors. —r e =
2) Fit the cylinder on the pillar mounting bracket. perating ten.1peratl.1re - 018
3) Insert the pillar mounting bracket-motor connecting pin. Index protection rating P44
4) Install the gate leaf mounting bracket on the cylinder. Lubrication Permanent grease

5) Secure the gate leaf mounting bracket, ensuring that the cylinder is
correctly levelled.

4.MOTOR ELECTRICAL CONNECTION -
FIG. 8

1) Connect the motors to the control box.
2) Refit the motor covers (Fig. 9).

5.LOCKING/UNLOCKING THE MOTORS

When unlocking the motors, the gate may be manoeuvred manually if
there is an electrical fault (Fig. 10).

6.SETTING THE END LIMITS - FIG. 11

This operation must be performed between steps 1 and 2 of the au-
to-programming process described in the installation manual of the
CONTROL BOX 3S.

1) Unlock the motors.

2) Loosen the bolt and remove the upper end piece at the end of the mo-
tor.

3) Slide and remove the upper section of the motor.

&) With the gate closed, move the closing end limit until the LED is lit to
indicate that it is correctly positioned.

5) Tighten the closing end limit (do not use a magnetic screwdriver).

6) With the gate open, move the opening end limit until the LED is lit to
indicate that it is correctly positioned.

7) Tighten the opening end limit (do not use a magnetic screwdriver).

If the spandrel is small making it impossible to adjust the open-
ing end limit, adjust the end limit with dimension A+B+15 mm.
This dimensions gives an indication of the position of the opening end
limit at 90°. If the desired opening is not satisfactory, move the opening
end limit in one direction or the other.

8) Refit the upper section of the motor by sliding it until it hits the plastic

part or by snapping it into place on top of the motor
9) Refit the upper end piece on the end of the motor and tighten.
10) Lock the motors.

11)Start the auto-programming process (see installation manual of the
CONTROL BOX 3S).
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1. Giivenlik talimatlari 2 3. Montaj 4
1.1. Dikkat - Onemli giivenlik talimatlari 2 3.1. igeri dogru agilma icin belirlenen &lgiler - Sekil 4 4
1.2. Girig 2 3.2. Disari dogru acilma icin belirlenen dlgiiler - Sekil 5 5
1.3. On kontroller 3 3.3. Siitun sabitleme ayaginin montaji 5
1.4. Risklerin dnlenmesi 3 3.4. Kapi sabitleme ayaginin montaji - Sekil 7 5
1.5. Elektrik montaji 3 . o .
16, Giysilerle lgii Gnlemler 3 4. Motorun elektriksel baglantisi - Sekil 8 5
1.7. Montajla ilgili giivenlik talimatlari 3 5. Motorlarin kilitlenmesi/kilidinin acilmasi 5
1.8. Yonetmelik 4 . .
19 Dzr;ie”k]e' 6. Hareket mesafesi sonlarinin ayarlanmasi - Sekil 11 5
4 7. Teknik ozellikler 5
2. Uriin tanimi 4
2.1. Standart paket icerigi - Sekil 1 4
2.2. Olgiiler - Sekil 2 4
2.3. Uygulama alani - Sekil 3 4

GENEL BILGILER

Giivenlik talimatlar
Danger (tehlike)

A Ani 6liime veya agir yaralanmalara neden olabilecek bir tehlikenin varligini haber verir.

Gnlem

Uyani
A Oliime veya agir yaralanmalara neden olabilecek bir durumu isaret eder.

A Hafif veya orta agir yaralanmalara neden olabilecek bir durumu isaret eder.

Dikkat

A Uriinde hasara veya tamamen tahrip olmaya yol acabilecek bir tehlikeyi isaret eder.

1. GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

A\ DANGER (TEHLIKE)

Bu mekanizmanin montaji, bu tiir mekanizmalar ve ev otomas-
yonu konusunda uzman bir tesisatgi tarafindan ve uriinin kul-
lanima sunuldugu tilkede yiiriirliikte olan yonetmeliklere uygun
olarak gerceklestirilmelidir.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi halinde kisilerin a§ir yaralanmalari-

na yol acabilecek sonuglar, rnegin kapiya sikisarak ezilme gibi
durumlarin dogmasi miimkiindr.

1.1. Dikkat - Onemli giivenlik talimatlari

/\ UYARI

Kisilerin glivenligi icin tiim bu talimatlara harfiyen uyulmasi cok
onemlidir ciinkii yanlis bir montaj ciddi yaralanmalara yol aca-
bilir. Bu talimatlari muhafaza ediniz.

Tesisatcl, motorlarin emniyet icinde calismasini giivence altina
almak amaciyla, kullanim kilavuzunda belirtilen talimatlara uy-
gun sekilde tiim kullanacak olanlari bilgilendirmek ve kullanimi
ogretmekle yikimlidir.

Kullanim kilavuzu ve montaj kilavuzu mutlaka son kullaniciya
teslim edilmelidir. Tesisatg1, son kullaniciya agik ve belirgin se-
kilde, motor ve diizeneklerinin montajinin, ayar ve bakiminin ev
otomasyonu, motor ve diizenekleri konularinda uzman biri ta-
rafindan gerceklestirilmesi gerektigini anlatmakla yikimludir.

1.2. Giris

1.2.1. Onemli bilgiler

Bu iirlin, kanatli kapilar icin konutlarda kullanima yonelik bir motor-
dur. EN 60335-2-103 normuna uygun olabilmesi icin bu Griinin zo-
runlu olarak bir Somfy kumanda kabiniyle birlikte kurulmasi gerekir.
Boylece olusturulan grup motor ve diizenekleri adi ile anilmaktadir.
Bu talimatlarin amaci hem sozii edilen normun getirdigi sartlari kar-
silamak, hem de kisilerin ve esyalarin glivenligini saglamaktir.

/\ UYARI

Bu irliniin bu kilavuzda belirtilen kullanim alani disinda her-
hangi bir sekilde kullanilmasi yasaktir (montaj kilavuzundaki
«Uygulama alani» paragrafina bakiniz).

Somfy tarafindan onaylanmamis aksesuar veya parcalarin kul-
lanimi yasaktir. Aksi halde kisilerin giivenligi garanti edilemez.

Bu kullanim kilavuzunda yer alan talimatlara uyulmamasi durumun-
da garanti gecersiz olacak ve Somfy herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul
etmeyecektir.

Bu mekanizmanin montaji sirasinda bir tereddiit olusursa veya daha
fazla bilgi isterseniz www.somfy.com adresindeki internet sitesini
ziyaret edebilirsiniz.

Normlarda veya motorlardaki gelismelere gore bu talimatlarda degi-
siklige gidilmesi miimkiindir.
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1.3. On kontroller
1.3.1. Montaj ortami

/\ DIKKAT
Mekanizmanin {izerine su pliskiirtmeyiniz.

Mekanizmayi patlayabilir malzemelerin bulundugu bir ortama
monte etmeyiniz.

Motor boliimii iizerinde belirtilen sicaklik araliginin ortama uy-
gun oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

1.3.2. Mekanizmanin monte edilecegi kapinin durumu

Kot durumdaki veya hatali monte edilmis bir kaprya motor monte

etmeyiniz.

Mekanizmayi monte etmeden dnce asagidaki kontrolleri gercekles-

tiriniz:

+ kapi mekanik bakimdan iyi durumda olmalidir

+ hangi konumda olursa olsun kapr kesinlikle stabil olmalidir

+ kapiya destek olan yapilar, mekanizmanin saglam bir bicimde sa-
bitlenmesine olanak saglar. Gerekiyorsa bu yapilari giiclendiriniz.

+ Kapi, 150 N'den daha diisiik bir kuvvet uygulamasiyla kolayca
kapanir ve agilir.

1.4. Risklerin onlenmesi

/\ UYARI

Risklerin dnlenmesi - kanatl kapilar icin konutlarda kullani-
ma yonelik motor

Montaj sirasinda, agilma eyleminin gerceklesmesi igin harekete
gecirilmesi gereken parcalar ile gevresindeki hareket etmeyen
parcalar arasinda kalan tehlikeli bolgelerin (ezme, makaslama,
sikistirma) olabildigince azaltildi§indan veya parcalar harekete
gectiginde bir uyarinin yayinlanmasinin saglandigindan emin
olunuz.

Ezilmeye karsi uyari etiketlerini goriinen bir yere veya herhangi
bir sabit kumanda cihazinin yakininda ¢ikarilmayacak sekilde
sabitleyiniz.

i

| ”HBBI 2 Bolge 3
0 L
A — -

Riskli bdlgeler: onlari engellemek icin hangi dnlemlerin alin-
masi gerekir?

RISKLER ¢OZUMLER

BOLGE 1
Kapanma sirasinda ezilme riski

Motorla ilgili bir icsel engelin algilanmasi.
Engel algilamanin EN 12 453 normundaki
ek A'ya uygun oldugunu zorunlu olarak
onaylayiniz.

Otomatik geri kapanmali modda calisma
halinde fotoseller monte ediniz, bakiniz
kumanda kabini montaj kilavuzu.

BOLGE 2 Motorla ilgili bir icsel engelin algilanmasi.

Kapt ile onun erisim bélgesi Engel algilamanin EN 12 453 normundaki ek
icinde kalan olasi sabit parcalar A'ya uygun oldugunu zorunlu olarak onayla-
arasinda ezilme ve kesilme riski ~ YNIZ.
Giivenlik mesafelerinin sagladigi koruma
(bakiniz sekil 1)
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RISKLER ¢0ZUMLER

Motorla ilgili bir icsel engelin algilanmasi.
Acilma sirasinda hareketli parca  Engel algilamanin EN 12 453 normundaki ek
ile yakindaki sabit bir kenar ara- A'’ya uygun oldugunu zorunlu olarak onayla-
sinda kalarak ezilme riski iz

Mekanik koruma (bakiniz sekil 2)

Boyutu > 8 mm veya < 25 mm olan tiim hos-
luklari gideriniz

BOLGE 3

BOLGE 4 Motorla ilgili bir icsel engelin algilanmasi.

ikincil kenarlar ile erisim balgesi  Engel algilamanin EN 12 453 normundaki ek
icinde kalan sabit parcalar ara- A'ya uygun oldugunu zorunlu olarak onayla-
sina sikisma riski yiniz.
> 8 mm veya < 50 mm degerleri arasindaki
tiim bosluklan gideriniz

BOLGE 5 8 mm'den daha biiyiik bir alan saglamak icin
Silindir ucu ile kapi arasinda si- Montaj dlciilerini degistiriniz
kisma riski

Kapi siirekli basma gereken bir kumanda ile kontrol ediliyorsa veya tehlikeli bol-
genin zeminden veya siirekli erisim saglayan kiick kapidan yiiksekligi 2,5 m'den
fazla ise herhangi bir dnleme gerek yoktur.

Sekil 1 - Giivenlik mesafesi

-

118 i B0 reny
iR ja s falal,

o

i £ 250 min

L2 A mm
o a2 Bl mm

oL

Sekil 2 - Mekanik koruma
Sikismis konumda 25
mm'lik bir koruma alani
saglayan esnek bir kapama
diizenegi

Profillerin kesiti

1.5. Elektrik montaiji

Zemin altina dosenen kablolarin, motor kablolarinin rahatlikla gegi-
rilebilmeleri icin yeterli capta bir koruyucu kilifla donatilmis olmalari
gerekir.

Zemin altina dosenmeyen kablolar icin ise araglarin gecisinden et-
kilenmeyecek bir kablo koruyucunun kullanilmasi zorunludur (ref.
2400484).

1.6. Giysilerle ilgili onlemler

Montaj sirasinda tiim takilarin (bilezik, kolye veya digerleri) cikaril-
masi gerekir.

Montaj sirasinda delik agma, kaynaklama veya benzeri islemler yapi-
lirken gerekli koruma dnlemlerini (6zel gozliikler, koruyucu eldiven,
guriltd onleyici kask vb.) mutlaka aliniz.

1.7. Montajla ilgili giivenlik talimatlan

A\ DANGER (TEHLIKE)

Montaj bitmeden dnce mekanizmayi herhangi bir besleme kay-
nagina (sebeke elektrigi, aki, giines paneli) baglamayiniz.

/\ UYARI

Bu kit ile birlikte verilmis olan parcalarda herhangi bir sekilde
degisiklik yapilmasi veya bu montaj kilavuzunda yer almayan
ilave bir elemanin kullanilmasi kesinlikle yasaktir.

Hareket halindeyken kapiyi siirekli izleyiniz ve montaj tamamlanin-
caya kadar diger sahislarin kapinin uzaginda kalmasini saglayiniz.

Mekanizmay tespitlemek icin higbir sekilde yapistirici kullanmayiniz.

3



/\ UYARI

Manuel kilit agma aletini kullanirken dikkatli olunuz. Kilidin ma-
nuel olarak acilmasi, kapinin kontrolsiiz sekilde hareket etme-
sine neden olabilir.

Montaj sonrasinda asagidaki kontrolleri yapiniz:
« mekanizmanin gereken sekilde ayarlanmis oldugu
« manuel kilit agma tertibatinin diizgiin sekilde calistigi

1.8. Yonetmelik

Somfy, bu kullanim kilavuzunda tanimlanmis olan {riinin, yine bu
kullanim kilavuzunda tanimlanan kosullara uygun sekilde kullanili-
yor olmasl halinde, konuyla ilgili Avrupa Birligi direktiflerinin temel
zorunluluklarina ve dzellikle de 2006/42/EC tarih ve sayili Makineler
Direktifine uygun oldugunu beyan eder.

Avrupa Birligi (CE) uygunluk agiklamasinin tam metnine asagidaki
adresten ulasilabilir: www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, Yonetmelige bagli diizenlemeler sorumlusu, Cluses

1.9. Destek

Mekanizmanin montaji sirasinda bazi zorluklarla karsilasabilirsiniz
veya cevapsiz kalan bazi sorulariniz olabilir.

Bize bagvurmakta tereddiit etmeyiniz, uzmanlarimiz cevaplandirmak
icin her tirden sorularinizi beklemektedir.
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3. MONTAJ

3.1. iceri dogru acilma icin belirlenen dlgiiler - Sekil 4

3.1.1. Access Fix&GO0 Pro uygulamasinin kullanilmasi

«Access Fix&G0 Pro» uygulamasi motorun uygun sekilde monte edilmesi icin ge-
reken bilgileri saglar.

Temel veriler:

« Kanatlari 50 mm kalinliginda olan bir kapi (kanatlarin kalinliginin daha yiik-
sek olmasi halinde, verilmis olan agilma agisi degerlerinde azalma olur)
Hesaplama icin kullanilan y mesafesinin minimum degeri 30 mm'dir
Minimum siitun genisligi degeri 80 mm'dir
X degeri ise -60 mm ile 140 mm arasinda olmalidir
Kapinin genisligi 1,3 m ile 4 m arasinda olmalidir
90° ac icin verilmis olan acilma siiresi degeri sadece bilgilendirme amag-
lidir, hesaplama motorun maksimum hizina ve herhangi bir yavaslama ol-
madigina gore yapilmistir.

+ Kapanma sirasinda kavrama kuvveti degeri sadece bilgilendirme amaclidir
ve 1'den (zayif kavrama kuvveti) 7'ye (gliclii kavrama kuvveti) kadar olan bir
skalaya gdre saptanmistir.

+ Tespitleme ayaginin siitun izerindeki konumu, A'nin B'ye olabilecedi se-
kilde yakin ve hareketinin de en akici sekilde gerceklesecegi sekle gore
belirlenmistir.

3.1.2. Olgiiler tablosunun kullanim

Internet: www.somfy.com Isaret Tanim
A-B Siitun sabitleme ayag sabitleme noktasini belirlemek igin
IiDit olciiler
2.URUN TANIMI ~
(}) Ongérilen A=B
2.1. Standart paket igeriﬁi _ §ekil 1 X Kapi aksindan siitiin kenarina kadar olan mesafe
- . Sitiin kenarindan motor donme aksina kadar olan mesafe
Isaret  Miktar Tanim (sabitleme ayaginin uzunlugu)
! 2 Ixengo L 24V motor D Tespitleme ayaginin kenarindan siitunun i¢ kenarina kadar
2 2 Siitun sabitleme ayagi olan mesafe
8 2 Motor-siitun sabitleme ayagi baglanti aksi Y Kapi aksindan siitun i¢ kenarina kadar olan mesafe
4 2 Kapi sabitleme ayag a’ Kapinin acilma agis!
5 2 Rondela ve segmanlar 1) istediginiz acilma acisini a° belirleyiniz.
6 4 Kilit agma anahtar 2) Kapi lizerinde X ebadini 6l¢iiniiz.
1 Kumanda kabini 3) B=Z+Xhesaplayiniz (standart sabitleme ayagi icin Z= 110 mm).

* icerik kitlerin paketlerine gore degisiklik gésterebilir

2.2. Olciiler - Sekil 2
2.3. Uygulama alani - Sekil 3

Bu motor, asagida belirtilen maksimum boyutlarda sert malzemeden (ahsap, me-
tal, aliiminyum) Giretilmis kanatli kapilar icin ongorilmiistiir:

Kapi agirligi 400 kg 300 kg 170 kg
Kap! genisligi 2,6m 3m 4m
Dikkat

A Biiyiik ebatta (2 m'den biiyiik) veya riizgarli bir bolgedeki bir kapi
icin Somfy, elektrikli bir kilit takilmasini énerir.

@ Zemine hareket mesafesi sinir dayanagi monte edilmesi zorunlu degildir.

4) 0l tablosunda A ebadini, istediginiz acilma acisi a° ve hesaplanan B ebadina
gore belirleyiniz.
Dikkat

A ve B'nin degerleri ne kadar yakinsa kapinin hareketi o kadar se-

ridir.
A A ve B'nin degerleri ne kadar uzaksa kapinin hareketi o kadar az
seridir ve kapi (izerine uygulanan gii¢ o kadar degisir.
B degeri ne kadar biiyiikse kapanma sirasindaki giic o kadar bii-
yiiktiir.

@ B éleiistiniin degerini arttirmak icin uzun bir sabitleme ayagi Z = 240 mm (ref.
9019500) kullamimiz

Standart 9019511 sabitleme ayaginin kullanimi icin dlciiler tablosu - Sekil
4a

Ayarlanabilir 9019503 sabitleme ayaginin kullamimi icin olciiler tablosu
- Sekil 4b
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3.2. Disari dogru acilma icin belirlenen dlciiler - Sekil 5

isaret Tanim
A-B Siitun sabitleme ayagi sabitleme noktasini belirlemek icin
olciler
Dikkat

A

3.3. Siitun sabitleme ayaginin montaiji

Mesafe dlciimlerinin kolaylasmasini saglamak icin Access Fix&GO Pro uygu-
lamasini kullaniniz.

Belirtilen (ya Access Fix&GO Pro uygulamasi ile tanimlanmig olan veya mesafeler
tablosuna gore tespit edilmis) olan A mesafesine gore tespitleme ayagini sabitle-
yiniz:

Maksimum 90° agilma.

- Vidalanacak ayak - Sekil 6a
- Kaynaklanacak ayak - Sekil 6b

3.4. Kapi sabitleme ayaginin montaji - Sekil 7

1) Motorlarin kilidini aginiz.

2) Silindiri siitun sabitleme ayaginin izerine koyunuz.

3) Motor-siitun sabitleme ayagi baglanti aksini takiniz.

4) Kapi sabitleme ayagin, silindirin Uizerine yerlestiriniz.

5) Silindirin diiz oldugundan emin olarak kapi sabitleme ayagini sabitleyiniz.

4.MOTORUN ELEKTRIKSEL BAGLANTISI - SE-
KIL 8

1) Motorlarin kumanda kabinine baglantilarini yapiniz.

2) Motor muhafazalarini yerlerine takiniz (Sekil 9).

5. MOTORLARIN KILITLENMESI/KILIDiNiN
ACILMASI

Elektrik arizasi durumunda motorlarin kilidi agilarak kapi manuel olarak hareket
ettirilebilir (Sekil 10).

6.HAREKET MESAFESi SONLARININ AYAR-
LANMASI - SEKIL 11

@ Bu islemin, otomatik dgretme isleminin 1. ve 2.asamalari arasinda ve CONT-
ROL BOX 3S kumanda kabininin montaj kilavuzunda belirtilen sekilde gercek-
lestirilmesi zorunludur.

1) Motorlarin kilidini aginiz.
2) Vidayi gevsetiniz ve motor ug kisim kapagini gikariniz.
3) Motor Ut kismini kaydirarak gikariniz.

4) Kapi kapali durumdayken, kapanma hareket sonu belirleyicisini, uygun se-
kilde konumlandirilmis oldugunu belirten LED 1511 yanincaya kadar hareket
ettiriniz.

5) Kapanma hareket sonu belirleyicisini vidalayiniz (bu islem sirasinda manyetik
etkili bir tornavida kullanmayiniz).

6) Kapiagik durumdayken, acilma hareket sonu belirleyicisini, uygun sekilde ko-
numlandirilmis oldugunu belirten LED 151§1 yanincaya kadar hareket ettiriniz.

7) Acilma hareket sonu belirleyicisini vidalayiniz (bu islem sirasinda manyetik
etkili bir tornavida kullanmayiniz).

Kdseye rastlayan boslugun, agilma hareket sonu belirleyicisinin ayar-
lanmasina imkan  birakmayacak kadar dar olmasi halinde hareket
sonu belirleyicisini, A+B+15 mm degerlerine uygun sekilde ayarlaymniz.
Bu mesafe degeri, 90° agilim durumuna uygun olarak agilma hareket sonu
belirleyicisinin konumunu vermektedir. Agilimin istenilen sekilde olmamasi
halinde agilma hareket sonu belirleyicisinin konumunu bir yéne veya aksine
dogiru degistiriniz.

8) Motorun iist kismini plastik durdurucu parcaya dayanincaya kadar kaydirarak
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veya motorun {stiine oturmasini saglayarak takiniz
9) Motor ug kisim kapagini yerlestiriniz ve ardindan vidalayiniz.
10) Motorlari kilitleyiniz.

11) Otomatik dgretme islemini baglatiniz (bakiniz CONTROL BOX 3S kumanda ka-
bini montaj kilavuzu).

7. TEKNIK OZELLIKLER

Genel dzellikler

Besleme 24V

Maksimum tiiketilen gli¢ 4LOwW

Donme hizi 3800 dev/dak
Cekilen akim 15A

itme ve cekme giicii 2000 N

Gerekli strok 465 mm

Kapinin arkasindaki minimum mesafe 160 mm
Maksimum mentese agilmasi 183 mm

Cubuk hizi 17 mm/sn

Manuel hareket Miinferit anahtar ile
Kullanim Yogun

Montaj Konut / toplu kullanim
Calisma sicakligi -20°C - +60°C
Koruma endisi IP44

Yaglama Kalici gres
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